

**Electronically Filed  
Intermediate Court of Appeals  
CAAP-12-0000434  
12-NOV-2012  
04:38 PM**

S.C. NO. CAAP-12-0000434

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF HAWAII

STATE OF HAWAII,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

KUI PALAMA,

Defendant-Appellee.

CR. NO. 11-1-0116

APPEAL FROM THE FINDINGS OF FACT,  
CONCLUSION OF LAW, AND ORDER  
GRANTING DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO  
DISMISS FILED APRIL 26, 2012

FIFTH CIRCUIT COURT  
STATE OF HAWAII

HONORABLE KATHLEEN N.A. WATANABE,  
JUDGE PRESIDING

ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE KUI PALAMA

SUBJECT INDEX

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | iii         |
| I. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 1           |
| A. Nature Of The Case.....  | 1           |
| B. The Course And Disposition Of Proceedings In The Circuit Court.....  | 1           |
| C. Facts Material To Consideration Of The Questions And Points Presented.....   | 1           |
| II. STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....  | 8           |
| III. ARGUMENT.....  | 8           |
| A. Testimony and Exhibits Collectively Demonstrated that Defendant is Native Hawaiian.....  | 8           |
| B. Evidence Demonstrated that Defendant’s Claim is Founded in Custom: He Has Kuleana Land in Hanapepe Valley, The Subject Property is Undeveloped, He was Practicing a Traditional Right in a Reasonable Manner, and There Was No Evidence of Harm.....       | 11          |
| C. Mr. Palama Established Through Kamaaina and Expert Testimony That His Pig Hunting on The Subject Property Is Constitutionally Protected as a Traditional Native Hawaiian Practice That Has Been Continuously Practiced and Passed Down Generationally..... | 14          |
| D. Appellant is Correct that the State Generally Regulates Hunting, However, The Scenario Before the Court is Exceptional and Native Hawaiian Custom Applies.....   | 17          |
| E. The State’s Criminal Prosecution of Mr. Palama’s Pig Hunting on the Subject Property Acts as a Blanket Prohibition Against His Firmly Rooted Constitutional Privilege.....   | 17          |
| F. Defendant Established Through Kamaaina and Expert Testimony, That His Pig Hunting on the Subject Property is Constitutionally Protected as a Traditional Native Hawaiian Practice.....   | 18          |
| G. Ahupuaa.....   | 18          |
| H. In Balancing Interests, the Court Must Consider the Totality of Circumstances.....   | 18          |
| IV. RELEVANT STATUTES, COURT RULES, AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....  | 20          |
| V. CONCLUSION.....  | 20          |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....   | 21          |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES</u>   | <u>PAGE</u>  |
|--|--------------|
| <u>Public Access Shoreline Hawaii v. Hawai'i County Planning Comm'n</u> ,<br>79 Haw. 425, 442, 903 P.2d 1246, 1263 (1995)..... | 8, 15        |
| <u>Kalipi v. Hawaiian Trust Co., Ltd</u> , 66 Haw. 1, 8-9, 656 P.2d 745, 749-750 (1982)....                                    | 11-12, 16-17 |
| <u>Pele Defense Fund v. Paty</u> , 73 Haw. 578, 620, 837 P.2d 1247 (1992).....   | 11-12, 16    |
| <u>State v. Pratt</u> , 127 Haw. 206, 207, 277 P.3d 300, 301 (2012).....   | 11, 18-19    |
| <u>State v. Hanapi</u> , 89 Haw. 177, 184, 970 P.2d 485, 492 (1998).....   | 17           |
| <br><u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>   |              |
| Rule 803, Hawaii Rules of Evidence.....  | 9-10         |
| Rule 804, Hawaii Rules of Evidence.....  | 9-10         |
| Hawaii Revised Statute § 183C-2.....   | 13           |
| Hawaii Revised Statutes § 669-2.....   | 13           |
